
Dane County Contract Cover Sheet 
Revised 0 /202  

Dept./Division Contract # 
  Admin will assign 

Vendor Name MUNIS # Type of Contract 

Brief Contract 
Title/Description 

Dane County Contract 
Intergovernmental 
County Lessee 
County Lessor 

Contract Term Purchase of Property 
Property Sale 

Contract 
Amount 

Grant 
Other 

Department Contact Information Vendor Contact Information 
Name Name 

Phone # Phone # 
Email Email 

Purchasing Officer 

Purchasing 
Authority 

 $1 ,000 or under – Best Judgment (1 quote required) 
 Between $1 ,000 – $ ,000 ($0 – $25,000 Public Works) (3 quotes required) 

 Over $ ,000 ($25,000 Public Works) (Formal RFB/RFP required) RFB/RFP # 
 Bid Waiver – $ ,000 or under ($25,000 or under Public Works) 
 Bid Waiver – Over $ ,000 (N/A to Public Works) 

 N/A – Grants, Leases, Intergovernmental, Property Purchase/Sale, Other 

MUNIS 
Req. 

Org: Obj: Proj: 
Org: Obj: Proj: 

Year Org: Obj: Proj: 

Budget Amendment 
A Budget Amendment has been requested via a Funds Transfer or Resolution. Upon addendum approval and 
budget amendment completion, the department shall update the requisition in MUNIS accordingly. 

Resolution 
Required if 

contract exceeds 
$100,000 

($40,000 PW) 

 Contract does not exceed $100,000 ($40,000 Public Works) 

 Contract exceeds $100,000 ($40,000 Public Works) – resolution required. 
 A copy of the Resolution is attached to the contract cover sheet. 

Res # 
Year 

CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS – Standard Terms and Conditions 
 No modifications.  Modifications and reviewed by:  Non-standard Contract

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
APPROVAL APPROVAL – Contracts Exceeding $100,000 

Dept. Head / Authorized Designee Director of Administration Corporation Counsel 

APPROVAL – Internal Contract Review – Routed Electronically – Approvals Will Be Attached 
DOA: Date In: __________     Date Out: __________  Controller, Purchasing, Corp Counsel, Risk Management 

 

Sheriff's Office -- Field Services Division

Town of Middleton 8019

Authorizing a 5-year lease agreement with the
Town of Middleton for the West Precinct, includes
two 5-year lease renewal options.

April 1, 2023 - March 31, 2028

$184,796 (5-year total)

■

LIllian Radivojevich
(608) 284-4801

radivojevich@danesheriff.com

Megan Rogan

Barbara Roesslein, Clerk
(608) 833-5887

www.town.middleton.wi.us

■

 SHRFFLD  32232 $ 36,000.00

072
2023

■

RES 072
significant

15122

5/31/23

Nygaard,
Christopher

Digitally signed by Nygaard, 
Christopher
Date: 2023.05.31 13:50:05 -05'00'



1

Goldade, Michelle

From: Goldade, Michelle
Sent: Friday, June 2, 2023 10:37 AM
To: Hicklin, Charles; Rogan, Megan; Gault, David; Lowndes, Daniel
Cc: Stavn, Stephanie; Oby, Joe
Subject: Contract #15122
Attachments: 15122.pdf

TrackingTracking: Recipient Read Response

Hicklin, Charles Read: 6/2/2023 10:39 AM Approve: 6/8/2023 1:32 PM

Rogan, Megan Read: 6/2/2023 10:45 AM Approve: 6/2/2023 10:46 AM

Gault, David Read: 6/2/2023 11:04 AM Approve: 6/2/2023 11:06 AM

Lowndes, Daniel Read: 6/2/2023 10:44 AM Approve: 6/2/2023 10:46 AM

Stavn, Stephanie Read: 6/2/2023 11:35 AM

Oby, Joe

Please review the contract and indicate using the vote button above if you approve or disapprove of this contract.     
 
Contract #15122           
Department:  Sheriff Dept 
Vendor:   Town of Middleton 
Contract Description:  Lease for Sheriff Dept West Precinct  (Res 072) 
Contract Term:   4/1/23 – 3/31/28 
Contract Amount:  $184,796.00 
 
 
 
 

Michelle Goldade 
Administrative Manager 
Dane County Department of Administration 
Room 425, City-County Building 
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard 
Madison, WI  53703 
PH: 608/266-4941 
Fax: 608/266-4425 
TDD:  Call WI Relay 711  

Please Note: I currently have a modified work schedule…I am in the office Mondays and Wednesdays and 
working remotely Tuesdays, Thursdays and Fridays in accordance with COVID 19 response guidelines.   

 

 

 
 



2023 RES-072 1 
 LEASE WITH TOWN OF MIDDLETON FOR DANE COUNTY SHERIFF  2 

WEST PRECINCT  3 
 4 

The Dane County Sheriff’s Office has been operating a precinct station in the 5 
3,500 square foot lower level of the Town of Middleton Town Hall at 7555 West Old 6 
Sauk Road since 1997.  The current lease expired on March 31, 2023 and the Town has 7 
agreed to enter into a new 15-year lease with the County.   8 
 9 

The initial annual rent of the new lease shall be $31,500 which shall be paid 10 
quarterly and shall increase by 1.5% annually through the term of the lease.   The lease 11 
includes options to renew for two (2) additional terms of five (5) years at a 3% increase 12 
at the initial renewal term and 1.5% for each year of the term.    13 
 14 

In addition to rent, the County shall reimburse 50% of the annual operation and 15 
maintenance costs of the septic system to the Town and shall also pay $2,500.00 16 
annually for snow removal services.  The lease also includes an additional $2,000.00 17 
payment into a “sinking fund” which the Town may use for repairs and renovations to the 18 
space.  The County shall be responsible for all its utilities. 19 
 20 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County of Dane does hereby 21 
approve and authorize the above described Lease with the Town of Middleton, and  22 
 23 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Dane County Executive and the County 24 
Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the lease on behalf of the County of Dane. 25 



15122












